
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
MONDAY 15TH MARCH 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
Ms. H. J. Jones and L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 15th February 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Training on Value for Money  
 

5. Improvement Plan Exception Report (January 2010) (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6. Performance Report (January 2010) (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  



- 2 - 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
5th March 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. H. J. Jones and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro (present from Minute No. 73/90 to 
76/09) 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. H. Moseley and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

73/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle. 
 

74/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared an interest in Minute No. 76/09 
(Annual Artrix Performance Report) as she was a member of the Artrix 
Operational Trust. 
 

75/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th January 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the discussions set out in Minute No. 66/09 (Selby 
Benchmarking Visit), being amended to read as recommendations and not 
resolved items, the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

76/09 QUARTER 3 INTEGRATED FINANCE & PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board considered the report on the Council’s performance and financial 
position at 31st December 2009.  It was noted that the predicted overspend 
had been significantly reduced to £77,000 and that officers were continuing to 
reduce the potential impact of this on the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the significant increase in printing charges was 
being addressed and this should be reflected in the next quarterly report.  The 
Portfolio Holder confirmed that the investment interest received from the Debt 
Management Office at a current level of 0.28% was being reviewed and it was 
anticipated that this would also be reflected in the next quarterly report. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
15th February 2010 

 

The Board discussed in detail the Bonfire Event and the cost of this to the 
Council.  The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services gave a brief breakdown 
of the cost of this event and advised Members that an Overview & Scrutiny 
Proposal Form had been submitted to the Scrutiny Board in respect of this, 
which would be considered at the Scrutiny Board meeting to be held on 25th 
February 2010.   
 
Members enquired whether it was possible to split the funding that was 
provided for the Christmas Light Switch On into each area.  The Arts 
Development & Special Events Officer responded that that price was not 
currently sub-divided in this way. 
 
The Board was advised that there was potential to recover some of the loss in 
respect of the Burcot Room when the Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier 
programme was up and running. 
 
Members also discussed the following items in some detail: 

• Sickness level which continued to be better than target, as a result of 
the focus by the Board. 

• Dolphin Centre and fitness suite membership/usage. 
• Transfer of management of the Dolphin Centre. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 47% of performance indicators for which data is 

available are improving or stable; 
(b) that it be noted that 61% of performance indicators for which data is 

available are achieving their year to date target; 
(c) that it be noted that 78% of performance indications for which data is 

available are predicated to meet their target at the year end; 
(d) that the successes and areas of potential concern as set out in the 

Council summary be noted; 
(e) that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in 

the report be noted; 
(f) that the release of previously approved earmarked reserves of £687k, 

as set out in Appendix 5 be noted; 
(g) that the budget virements listed in Appendix 6 be noted; 
(h) that it be noted that Cabinet had  requested at the full Council to 

approve the addition of £150k to the Capital Programme for the CCTV 
improvement as agreed as part of the Shared Services arrangements 
on 16th September 2009; and 

(i) that it be noted that although complaints increase by 12% compared to 
quarter 2, the number of complaints is nonetheless a 30% decrease 
compared to quarter 3 last year.  In addition it be noted that 
compliments increased in quarter 3 compared to quarter 2 and are 
more than 50% up on the same quarter last year, as set out in 
Appendix 7. 

 
77/09 ANNUAL ARTRIX PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
15th February 2010 

 

The Board considered a report on the performance of the Artrix Arts Centre 
which also updated them on the current progress being made in establishing a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Artrix’s Operating Trust. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services gave background information on 
the Centre and confirmed that he expected the SLA to be signed in mid March 
2010 and in place with effect from 1st April 2010.  The aim of the SLA was to 
establish a framework whereby the operation of the Artrix Centre would be 
focused on the key objective and priorities of the Council and a key set of 
performance measures had been established to monitor the delivery of the 
Centre based on these. 
 
Members discussed the Centre’s success, the financial agreement, other 
funding the Centre received and the SLA in detail.  The Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services confirmed that the funding provided by the Council is paid 
quarterly in advance and that the Council was invoiced for this by the Centre.  
Members were also advised that the financial agreement with the Centre was 
for a 10 year period and would be reviewed at year 8 (2013).  It was 
anticipated that from 2015 the funding would begin to be gradually scaled 
back and that eventually the Centre would, hopefully, become self sufficient. 
 
A Member of the Board shared the Artrix Operational Trust’s concerns which 
had been discussed at a recent meeting in respect of the proposed new Blue 
Light Campus.  The Trust had been informed about a new road, specifically for 
Blue Light use, which would bypass the A38 and take the vehicles into School 
Drive, and would be very close to the Centre.  The Trust was very concerned 
about the impact that this would have on performances at the Centre, 
particularly from the sound of the sirens, which could potentially be very 
damaging to the Centre.  The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services advised 
that he understood that this only related to the Fire Service.  The Board 
discussed this in detail and agreed that urgent clarification of the situation was 
needed. 
 
The Board discussed the programme of events and the use of the Centre by 
local groups and the community involvement.  The Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services advised that in the recent Place Survey when residents had 
been asked how satisfied they were with theatres/concert halls, only 39% had 
been satisfied.  It was anticipated that through further promotion of the Centre 
that this would be increased in the future.  Members were informed that the 
Centre had a successful partnership with North East Worcestershire College 
and project support from Worcestershire County Council and the Arts Council 
of England, was open 7 days a week and only had 2 full time members of 
staff.  Members recognised that it relied largely on volunteers and provided a 
wide variety of activities, including workshops and live performances.   
 
Members asked whether there was a potential role for work to be undertaken 
with vulnerable young people or young people not in employment, education 
or training (NEETS).  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
advised that currently this would not be practical but if the Centre was in a 
stable financial position this may be possible in the future.  It was confirmed 

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
15th February 2010 

 

that the SLA included outreach work within the school environment and the 
Centre would be looking at the possibility of working within the community.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the relevant Portfolio Holder and Executive Director 
make an urgent consideration of the Blue Light Campus impact on the Artrix 
performances.  
 
RESOLVED that the current performance of the Artrix Centre and the 
progress made with the proposed Service Level Agreement be noted. 
 

78/09 COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT - ORGANISATIONAL 
ASSESSMENT  
 
The Board considered the Audit Commission’s Organisational Assessment of 
the Council report and agreed that it was very positive.  Members commented 
on the following issues: 

• Maximising involvement by all councillors – this had been addressed 
through the Overview and Scrutiny Boards 

• Not done enough to meeting the needs of the growing number of older 
people – this has subsequently been addressed through the Older 
People Task Group. 

 
Members then discussed the Overview & Scrutiny process and the positive 
work that the Boards were now doing and the work being carried out through 
the task groups.  Concerns were discussed around the workload that the task 
groups put on officers and Members felt it was important that the appropriate 
support was provided wherever possible. 
 
The Board asked for further information on the outcome of the survey to 4,000 
people receiving benefits and the current position regarding the watercourse 
and flooding group.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
undertook to investigate the position on these matters and report back to 
Members. 
 
The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised Members that 
the next Organisational Assessment would be completed by the Audit 
Commission at the close of the Municipal year and the results published in 
December 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

79/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (DECEMBER 2009)  
 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report as at 31st 
December 2009.  It was confirmed that Member training on the Code of 
Conduct would take place between 6.00 – 9.00 p.m. on 1st March 2010. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to CP1: Town Centre ref 1.5 Train Station and 
the continued slippage in the timescale for this.  Members were informed that 
an Overview & Scrutiny Proposal Form had been completed in respect of the 
parking issues and the increased traffic that this would bring to the area.  This 

Page 4



Performance Management Board 
15th February 2010 

 

proposal would be considered at the Overview Board meeting to be held on 
2nd March 2010.  Further discussion followed on the issue of civil parking 
enforcement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 93 actions highlighted for November within 

the plan 75.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target (green), 5.4% is 
one month behind (amber) and 4.3% is over one month behind (red).   
15% of actions have been reprogrammed or suspended with approval; 
and  

(c) that the Performance Management Board support the Overview & 
 Scrutiny proposal in respect of the Railway Station. 
 
 

80/09 SHARED SERVICES HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Board considered the Shared Services Report and shared concerns in 
respect of members of staff leaving and staff taking up their new posts.  The 
Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships confirmed that the 
management team had been appointed and that there were two vacancies; 
Head of Customer Service and Head of Planning and Regeneration.  He 
undertook to provide Members with details of the new structure.  Although the 
structure would not be officially in place until 20th April 2010 the Director of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships confirmed that the post holders would 
take up their new roles unofficially with immediate effect in order to ensure a 
smooth transition.  Members were also assured that the Strategic 
Management Team and Corporate Management Team were meeting regularly 
to ensure this was the case. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board extends its thanks to all staff for their 
professionalism during these difficult times. 
 

81/09 PROGRESS UPDATE ON DATA QUALITY STRATEGY AND 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ACTION PLANS  
 
The Board noted the progress update on Data Quality Strategy and 
Performance Management Strategy action plans.  The Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships advised that item 1(a) Ensure that 
responsibility for data quality is part of job descriptions had been suspended 
during the implementation of Single Status. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

82/09 QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
The Board received the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker and discussed he 
progress made to date on various items. 
 
RESOLVED that the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker Report be noted.  

Page 5



Performance Management Board 
15th February 2010 

 

 
83/09 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Having considered the report on the Board’s Work Programme, the Director of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships confirmed that the meeting on 15th 
March 2010 would include training on Value for Money, which may take up a 
large part of the meeting.   
 
Following discussion the Board agreed that due to the success of the Selby 
benchmarking exercise, the visit to Tunbridge Wells was no longer necessary.  
The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships undertook to contact 
Tunbridge Wells to thank them for their offer of assistance. 
 
Members discussed the future role of the Board and its Work Programme.  
The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised that he would 
discuss possible options with the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services and report back to the Board as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



04/03/2010 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

15 March 2010 
 

PMB 
 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [January 2010] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Cllr. Roger Hollingworth, Leader of 
the Council  

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask PMB to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 

January 2010 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That PMB considers and approves the revisions to the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That PMB notes that for the 83 actions highlighted for November within 

the plan 78.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 2.4% is 
one month behind [amber] and 4.8% is over one month behind [red].  
14.5% of actions have been reprog
[...]
t
. 

N
o
v.
 

D
ec

. 

Ja
n
. 

F
eb

. 

M
ar
. 

A
p
r.
 

M
ay

 

Ju
n
e Corrective Action 

1.1 Agreement on preferred option of Area Action Plan 
 

P
age 13



Exception Report for January 2010 Improvement Plan                                     Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 04/03/2010 15:11 
 

8 

1.5.4 Work on site commences JS             Work cannot start until the design and 
funding issues can be resolved. 
However, there is s a meeting on 24th 
March which John Staniland will attend 
where a revised design and costings will 
be considered. Also, Network Rail have 
bought the lease for the oil depot and 
have requested track possession in the 
second half of 2011. These are very 
positive developments. Network Rail are 
also expecting Council opinion in the 
permitted development issue for the 
meeting on the 24th.  

 
 

CP1: Town Centre 
Ref  January 2010 Action Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

1.5.4 Work on site commences  Work cannot start until the design and funding issues can 
be resolved- there is s a meeting on 24th March where a 
revised design and costings will be considered 

JS Jan 10 TBC 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly
 

A
u
g
. 

S
ep

. 

O
ct
. 

N
o
v.
 

D
ec

. 

Ja
n
. 

F
eb

. 

M
ar
. 

A
p
r.
 

M
ay

 

Ju
n
e Corrective Action 

1.5 Train Station 
 

P
age 14



Exception Report for January 2010 Improvement Plan                                     Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 04/03/2010 15:11 
 

9 

9.2.4 Launch of updated 
customer standards 

HB             REPROGRAMMED: Standards have 
been agreed. Revised standards to be 
issued in March. 

 
 

13.2.3 Receive and respond to 
RSS2 Proposed Changes 

MD             Proposed changes delayed due to legal 
implications. 

 

 

PR1: Customer Processes 
Ref  January 2010 Action Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

9.2.4 Launch of updated customer 
standards  

 REPROGRAMMED: Standards have been agreed. 
Revised
[...]
 
due to capacity issues at RBC and now BDC. 

 Jan 10 TBC 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly
 

A
u
g
. 

S
ep

. 

O
ct
. 

N
o
v.
 

D
ec

. 

Ja
n
. 

F
eb

. 

M
ar
. 

A
p
r.
 

M
ay

 

Ju
n
e Corrective Action 

15.2 Policy review and development 
 

P
age 16



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

15 MARCH 2010 
 

JANUARY (PERIOD 10) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to The Board on the Council’s performance at 31 January 2010 

(period 10). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 

That The Board notes that 37% of PIs are stable or improving.  Although this 
is lower than usual it is not a cause for concern, paragraph 3.4 provides 
further context   
 
That The Board notes that 65% of PI’s that have a target are meeting their 
target as at the month end and 85% are projected to meet their target at the 
year end.    
 
That The Board notes the performance figures for January 2010 as set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 
That The Board notes the particular areas of improvement as summarised in 
section 3.5. 
 
That The Board notes the PI’s of particular concern as set out in section 3.6. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The full list of performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out in 

Appendix 2 where:-  
 
 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set  

 
 

 

3.2 Comparisons of overall performance improvements this month to last month 
are shown on Appendix 1.    
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 

At the beginning of the year the set of corporately reported PI’s was revised 
to ensure they reflect current priorities and also to take account of the revised 
assessment methodology that the Council will be judged on under CAA.  
There are a total of 100 PI’s in the corporate set, 37 reported monthly, 26 
quarterly and 40 annually.  Many of the annually reported PI’s are outcome 
measures.  Due to continued problems in obtaining figures for Domestic 
Violence incidents the two indicators covering these have been removed from 
the reporting set with effect from November, hence the number of PI’s 
reported monthly is now 35. 
 
Although the percentage of indicators declining in the month is considerably 
higher than usual a number of these are due to expected seasonal variations 
after Christmas and the adverse weather.  Many are not a significant drop.  
As the percentage of PI’s meeting both their year to date target and expected 
to met target at year end remains high the proportion of indicators declining 
this month is not a cause for concern.  
 

3.5  Performance worthy of particular mention is as follows: 
 

Ø Sickness absence remains significantly below the monthly target 
figure.  Outturn is now predicted as amber, i.e. to be within 10% of 
target.  If sickness levels remain this low for the remaining 2 months of 
the year then outturn will be within annual target. 

 
Ø Overall Crime levels remain low.  

 
Ø Sports development usages are running significantly ahead of target. 

 
 

3.6 Performance of potential concern is as follows: 
 

Ø Burglaries and Violent Crime rose significantly in January, both of 
these are being addressed by the CDRP and interventions are being 
planned/implemented to address this. 

 
Ø Average speed of answer at the CSC was below target, this was due 

to the high volumes of calls to the CSC, which were 50% up on 
December.  Much of the increase in calls can be attributed to calls 
relating to the adverse weather, e.g. enquiries and complaints about 
refuse collection. 

 
Ø The number of complaints rose significantly in January to 34, 17 of 

which were about delayed refuse collections du
[...]


01
 

(S
S

)

N
um

be
r 

of
 c

om
pl

ai
nt

s 
re

ce
iv

ed
 

(C
ou

nc
il 

w
id

e)
 M

on
th

ly
.  

S
ou

rc
e 

 
ne

w
 c

om
pl

ai
nt

s 
sy

st
em

. 
M

C

C
S

C
 L

P
I 3

.3
A

ve
ra

ge
 S

pe
ed

 o
f A

ns
w

er
 (

se
co

nd
s)

M
S

C
S

C
 L

P
I 3

.2
%

 o
f C

al
ls

 A
ns

w
er

ed
M

S

C
S

C
 L

P
I 3

.1
R

es
ol

ut
io

n 
at

 F
irs

t P
oi

nt
 o

f C
on

ta
ct

 a
ll 

se
rv

ic
es

 (
pe

rc
en

ta
ge

)
M

S

C
S

C
M

on
th

ly
 C

al
l V

ol
um

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
S

w
itc

hb
oa

rd
M

S

C
S

C
M

on
th

ly
 C

al
l V

ol
um

es
 C

us
to

m
er

 C
on

ta
ct

 
C

en
tr

e
M

S

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th February 2010
	5 Improvement Plan Exception Report (January 2010)
	6 Performance Report (January 2010)
	Appendix 1 for PMB
	Appendix 2 for PMB
	Appendix 3 for PMB




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH MARCH 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. A. Scarce 
 
 
 

85/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. R. Colella and L. J. 
Turner. 
 

86/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

87/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board meeting held on 15th 
February 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED subject to the request for a customer satisfaction indicator for 
DFGs to be included in the Minute No. 76/09, the minutes be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

88/08 TRAINING ON VALUE FOR MONEY  
 
The Board were advised by the Executive Director (Finance & Corporate 
Resources) that the Council was currently looking at the integration of the 
Financial Plan, efficiencies and transactional measures and explained what 
Value Form Money (VFM) meant to the Council, residents’ expectations and 
the need for residents to see that the Council was providing VFM. 
 
The Executive Director (Finance & Corporate Resources) gave background 
information on the Audit Commission rating system for VFM and advised that 
the Council was currently rated 2 out of 4, the highest rating being 4 and was 
hoping to progress to 3 at the next inspection.  Examples were given of other 
authorities who had received high ratings, including authorities who were also 
moving towards Shared Services.  The Executive Director (Finance & 
Corporate Resources) confirmed that this rating was based on information 



Performance Management Board 
15th March 2010 

- 2 - 

provided for 2008/09 and therefore many of the issues raised had already 
been addressed. 
 
The Executive Director (Finance & Corporate Resources) gave information on, 
and Members discussed, the following items which had been raised by the 
Audit Commission: 
 

• Customer Services and identifying customer priorities 
• Managing capital programme 
• Improving procurement 
• Identifying efficiencies  
• Options and identifying these 
• Comparisons with other authorities 

 
Members discussed how the Council was not good at publishing success 
stories and the Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships agreed that 
the Council could make better, more positive use of the media.  This could be 
done by reviewing the current Communications Planner and planning further 
ahead what the Council was able to communicate to the public and what 
opportunities the Council had available to promote these.  It was confirmed 
that this was being considered as part of the Scrutiny Task Group, Improving 
Residents’ Satisfaction, as a recommendation. 
 
The Executive Director (Finance & Corporate Resources) advised that a trend 
analysis would be prepared to measure a number of areas per department 
with red, amber and green indictors to pick up key issues to enable the 
Council to monitor these. 
 
Members then discussed residents’ negative perception of the Council and 
how it would be possible to turn this view around.  The Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships advised that the Council needed to continue 
the promotion of services through such schemes as the Budget Jury and U 
Decide and also more positive publicity through the local media about what 
the Council were doing, either by articles in the press or via “wrap rounds” 
providing information on specific topics.  The Council had already begun to 
work towards this by producing the Older Peoples Directory and Members 
discussed the possibility of using the Council website to reach a wider 
audience for the Budget Jury.  Members shared the view that this would be a 
continual process year on year in order to show residents that the Council Tax 
they paid was well spent and value for money. 
 

89/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (JANUARY 2010)  
 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for January 
2010 and Members noted that the Executive Director (Planning & 
Regeneration, Housing Services) would attend a meeting on 24th March in 
respect of the Railway Station’s revised design and costings.  The purchase of 
the oil depot by Network Rail was also noted.  Members shared their concerns 
over the potential for street parking and the introduction of a civil parking 
enforcement scheme.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 



Performance Management Board 
15th March 2010 

- 3 - 

reminded Members that this would be considered at the Overview Board 
meeting on 30th March 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 83 actions highlighted for December within 

the plan 78.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target (green), 2.4% is 
one month behind (amber) and 4.8% is over one month behind (red).  
14.5% of actions have been reprogrammed or suspended with 
approval. 

 
90/08 PERFORMANCE REPORT (JANUARY 2010)  

 
The Board considered the report on the Council’s performance as at 31st 
January 2010.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised 
that although the percentage of performance indicators that were stable or 
improving was lower than usual, it was not a cause for concern, and was 
expected to return to a higher figure next month. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 
 

• The number of domestic burglaries 
• Number of attendances at arts events 
• Town Centre car park useage 
• Number of complaints 
• Average speed of answered calls at the Customer Service Centre 

 
The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised Members that 
sickness absence had remained at the same low level for the fifth consecutive 
month, which confirmed excellent progress had been made in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 37% of performance indicators are stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 65% of performance indicators that have a target 

are meeting their target as at the month end and 85% are projected to 
meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for January 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 
be noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 3.5 
of the report be noted; and 

(e) that the areas of concern as set out in section 3.6 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


